

CASE NO. 21-2015

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

COWBOYS FOR TRUMP, LLC. *et al*,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

**MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER, in her
official capacity as Secretary of State of
New Mexico,**

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico
The Honorable Judge Gregory Faurat D.C. Case No.: 2:20-cv-0587 GJF/SMV

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Respectfully submitted,

BARNETT LAW FIRM, P.A.

By: /s/ Colin Hunter
COLIN L. HUNTER
1905 Wyoming Blvd NE
Albuquerque, NM 87112
(505) 275-3200
colin@theblf.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....III

Table of Authorities.....V

Statement of Related Cases.....1

Statement of Jurisdiction.....2

Statement of Issues.....3

Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....3

Argument.....7

Statement of Review.....7

I. Plaintiffs Can Challenge the CRA’s Reporting and Disclosure Requirements as Violations of their First Amendment Rights.....7

II. Plaintiffs have Alleged an Injury in Fact to Support Their Own First Amendment Claims.....9

III. Plaintiffs Demonstrated that They Are Subject to Section 1-19-26.1(E) or Would Benefit from a Ruling that the Statute Is Preempted.....11

Oral Argument Statement.....13

Conclusion.....13

Certificate of Compliance.....14

Certificate of Digital Submission.....14

•

Certificate of Service.....14

Addendum.....15

Attachment 1: Memorandum Opinion and Order filed 12/30/20

Attachment 2: Final Judgment 1/20/21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....1

McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....2

Thournir v. Meyer, 909 F.2d 408, 409 (10th Cir. 1990).....7

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson., 357 U.S. at 451 (1958).....8

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I.....1

STATUTES

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13433

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3

Federal Election Campaign Act (FECA) of 1971, as amended.....3

New Mexico Statutes

New Mexico Campaign Reporting Act, N.M. Stat. §§ 1-19-26, *et seq.*.....2

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 CFR § 108.7(b)(1-3).....12
